Effect of the maleation of lignosulfonate on the mechanical and
thermal properties of lignosulfonate/poly(e-caprolactone) blends
Fei Wang,1,2 Xuping Yang,1,2 Yangxue Zou1,2
1School of Materials Science and Engineering, Southwest University of Science and Technology,
Mianyang, Sichuan 621010, China
2Engineering Research Center for Biomass Materials (Ministry of Education), Mianyang, Sichuan 621010, China
Correspondence to: X. Yang (E - mail: yangxupingyxp@163.com)
ABSTRACT: Maleated lignosulfonate (MLS) produced by esterification with maleic anhydride and unmodified lignosulfonate [in the

Table I. Compositions of the Samples and Thermal Properties from DSC and TG
Sample
PCL in the
blend (wt %)
MLS in the
blend (wt %)
LS in the
blend (wt %)
DHm
(J/g)
DHc
(J/g) vc (%)a T0 (8C)
Char residue
at 7508C (%)
MLS/PCL-0 100 0 0 65.60 59.89 48.2 381 0.60
MLS/PCL-10 90 10 0 65.21 52.62 47.9 327 5.53
MLS/PCL-20 80 20 0 57.34 47.51 42.2 243 9.32
MLS/PCL-30 70 30 0 53.00 42.19 39.0 234 13.35
MLS/PCL-40 60 40 0 45.40 38.42 33.3 222 16.22
MLS/PCL-50 50 50 0 37.88 29.65 27.8 223 22.16
MLS/PCL-100 0 100 0 ND ND ND 184 37.80
LS/PCL-10 90 0 10 62.00 55.29 45.6 385 5.04
LS/PCL-20 80 0 20 54.60 50.98 40.1 333 9.86
LS/PCL-30 70 0 30 49.07 45.07 36.1 296 14.94
LS/PCL-40 60 0 40 44.23 39.79 32.5 262 21.89
LS/PCL-50 50 0 50 35.12 31.65 25.8 257 24.25
LS/PCL-100 0 0 100 ND ND ND 182 51.24
ND, not detected.
a vc 5 DHm/DHm,1, where DHm,1 (136 J/g) is the enthalpy of fusion of 100% crystalline PCL and DHm is the enthalpy of fusion of different polymer
composite.28
ARTICLE WILEYONLINELIBRARY.COM/APP